42. IBOR Transition (Profit Rate Benchmark Reforms) (continued)

Derivative assets and liabilities exposed to USD LIBOR

Carrying amount (SR ‘000)
Balance

sheet line

item(s)

Changes in

fair value

used for

calculating

hedge

ineffectiveness

Notional

amount

directly

impacted

by IBOR

reform

Notional Assets Liabilities

Profit rate

swaps- Trading 1,624,510 37,443 36,786 - N/A 1,624,510

Profit rate

swaps- Cash

flow hedges 487,500 21,295 3,829

Customer

Deposits Nil 487,500

Of the SR 2,112.01 million nominal amount of profit rate swaps above, SR 93.75 million will mature
before the anticipated USD LIBOR replacement in Q2 2023.

43. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

During the current year, pursuant to change in accounting treatment for recognition of processing fee
received in connection with the Group’s financing portfolio as more fully explained in note 3(a)(i), the
financing related fee and directly attributable expenses which were previously booked as fees have been
reclassified from “Fees from banking services” to “Income from investments and financings”.

For the year ended 31 December 2021
As originally

reported Restatement
Amounts reported
after restatement

Income from investments and financings 3,034,326 92,097 3,126,423
Fees from banking services – income 1,134,868 (125,908) 1,008,960
Fees from banking services - expense (496,395) 33,811 (462,584)

   Fees from banking services, net   638,473   (92,097)   546,376

In addition, certain prior year amounts have been reclassified so as to align with the current year
presentation. However, there was no impact of such reclassifications on the consolidated statement of
income and consolidated statement of changes in equity.

44. BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ APPROVAL

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 31 January

2023 (corresponding to 9 Rajab 1444H).